Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 7 March 2019 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Joe Otten

Sheffiel

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
7 MARCH 2019

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Schools (Ice
Cream) Street Trading Consent - Birley Primary Academy, Thornbridge
Avenue

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any em
[...]
 in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield  sHEFFIELD cITY cOUNCIL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 7" March 2019 10am

Subject: Street Trading:
Application to vary a Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading
Consent

Author of Report: Jayne Gough

Summary: To consider an application to vary a Schools (Ice Cream)

Street Trading consent at Birley Primary Academy,
Thornbridge Avenue.

Background Papers: As attached

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 12/19

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
SCHOOLS (ICE CREAM) STREET TRADING - Paul Grayson

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the variation of a Schools (Ice Cream) Street
Trading Consent to trade at Birley Primary Academy, Thornbridge Avenue,
Sheffield.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the
1982 Act to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes
roads, footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access)
within the Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3  The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the
following resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(@) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other
areas to which the public have access) within the Sheffield City
boundary, shall be designated consent streets and;

(b) such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1%
April 2002; and

(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be
rescinded as a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 15! April 2002, it will be an
offence to engage in street trading in any street or any other place
identified in the above resolution without being authorised to do so by
consent from the City Council.

2.4 A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The
conditions may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and
danger to persons using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

Page 6



2.6

3.0

3:1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

45

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of any consent.
An applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the Council’s decision.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Mr Paul Grayson who submitted a variation application of a
Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent on the 19th September 2018. A
copy of the application is attached at Appendix ‘A’.

Mr Grayson is an existing holder of a Schools (lce Cream) Street Trading
Consent at this location. He has applied to vary this consent to bring forward
the commencement of his trading time from 15:00 to 14:45 hours in line with the
new end time of the school day of 14:45 hours. A copy of the current licence is
attached at Appendix ‘B’

The application was circulated in the usual manner to South Yorkshire Police,
South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways and Planning and no adverse
comments were received.

The Head Teacher of the primary school has also been consulted as part of the
application process, and no comments have been received back.

Mr Grayson requested that the hearing was delayed until March 2019.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for their
consideration as the current approved street trading policy has set trading
hours for Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading to commence at 15.00 hours.
This application has a request to commence at 14:45 hours which subsequently
places the application outside of the current policy.

Mr Grayson’s current Street Trading Consent was granted following a meeting
of the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 15th May 2018, which took into account
an objection from a local resident and gave consideration to the issues that was
raised.

Since the granting of the Consent, the resident has submitted various
complaints regarding Mr Grayson; these have been fully investigated by
Enforcement Officers from the Licensing Service, and are detailed along with
the subsequent action at Appendix ‘C’ of this report. In addition to these
complaints, the resident has also raised these concerns through Councillor
Clive Betts (MP).

Our Enforcement Team have fully investigated each complaint that has been
submitted, and have checked compliance by undertaking numerous site visits
as outlined above, at which no breaches were found to date. The resident and
Councillor Betts have been provided with full feedback after each visit.

The applicant, Councillor Betts and the local resident has been invited to attend

the Licensing Committee hearing as a result of the history with this case.
Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘D’.

Page 7



4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2
7.3

7.4

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘D’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on
a full cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location,
duration of consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the
enforcement of terms and conditions.

The fees for a school’s (ice cream) street trading consent is currently fixed

at £55 and is payable on application. Therefore there are no financial
implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available, any
representations that may be made and our policy.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the application for a School’s (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent at
the times requested on application outside of the Policy.

To grant the application with amendments.
To defer the matter for further consideration.

To refuse the grant of the variation.

(\ )\., Carte \“ e

Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing
Block C Staniforth Road
Staniforth Road
Sheffield

S9 3HD

7" March 2019

Page 8



APPENDIX ‘A’

Application Form



Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Application to VARY a
Street Trading Consent

Al

Notes to Applicant

Al questions must be answered unless otherwise stated.
If relevant questions are not answered, the application will be deemed incomplete and
returned to the Applicant.

*I 1 *"WE HEREBY APPLY to the Sheffield City Council to VARY a street trading consent
(*delete as appropriate).

A. THE APPLICANT(S)
1%t Applicant 2"Y Applicant
(Mr/MrsfMiss/other) (Mr/Mrs/Miss/other)

Q1 | Full name(s)of the applicant PAuc - AAYSew

Q2 | Applicant(s) permanent private

address
Q3 | Date of birth ,_
Q4 | Nationality and place of birth Rr.m ¢+
§H = L’Lﬁ

@5 | Telephone No e

il e e

B. COMPANY DETAILS (if applying as a Corporate body)

Q7 | Name

Q8 | Registered address

Q9 | Registered number

Q10 | Telephone number

Q11 | Email address

Page 10




A2

C. CURRENT CONSENT DETAILS
Q12 | Consent number
Q13 | Type of consent issued STATIC / MOBILE / 
[...]
.

A4

DECLARATION
WARNING

Paragraph 10(3) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
gives the following warning:-

“Any person who, in connection with an application ....for a street trading consent, makes a false
statement which he knows to be false, in any material respect, or which he does not believe to
be true, shall be guilty of an offence.”

|/ We,

o declare that all the information | have given in this application is complete and correct:

o declare that | am over 17 years of age (in cases of individual applicants)

. declare | understand and will comply with the Sheffield City Council Street Trading
Consent Conditions;

. undertake to pay Sheffield City Council the relevant consent fee in advance whether
demanded or not;

. understand that consents are not transferable;

. understand that the Local Authority reserve the right to make further enquiries with South
Yorkshire Police as a result of this application as they may consider desirable; and

o understand that giving false information is an offence and may result in prosecution and /

or a street trading consent being refused or revoked:

Applicant 1
Signature: _ ......................................

Print name: ..... r ...... A Y G e,

D) | - T PP PP

CAPACKY. oot eee et e

Applicant 2
SIGNATUIE. oottt e e

2T B A = 11 1= N U PP PPPPPISPP PSRN
D |- T T O PO

07T o 103112 L P

Please read these notes before completing the application form.

(a)

(b)

(c)

If there is insufficient room on this form to fully answer the questions;
or if you wish to make any further statement in support of your application, please do so on
a separate sheet of paper attached to this form.

None of the information which you supply on (or with) this form will be treated as
confidential except where it relates to convictions.

The Council is under no obligation whatsoever to grant a consent to any person; you will be
notified of the result of this applicatio'-j, ga éoi%as possible.




A iy

[...]
ade.

(d)  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

(e)  Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

() The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(90  The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

() The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public uniess and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 33



D3
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent — Birley Primary Academy
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To: Rt Hon Clive Betts MP

Sent via emai-

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
[...]
ll introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:-

() detail the application;

(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 35



DS
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
LOCAL GOVERN
[...]
sk the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4, Hearing Procedure:-

(a)
(b)

(©

(d)
(e)
(f)

(9)
(h)

(i
0

(k)
(M

NB: 1)

2)

The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:-

0] detail the application;

(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent - Birley Primary Academy, Thornbridge Avenue



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 March 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Mike Levery and Joe Otten 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Clarkson. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
SCHOOLS (ICE CREAM) STREET TRADING CONSENT - BIRLEY PRIMARY 
ACADEMY, THORNBRIDGE AVENUE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the variation of a 
Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent to trade at Birley Primary School, 
Thornbridge Avenue, Sheffield, S12 3AB (Ref. No.12/19). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Paul Grayson (Applicant), Councillor Neale Gibson 

(on behalf of the Applicant), Councillor Denise Fox (on behalf of the Objector), 
Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee and indicated that the 

application had been referred to the Sub-Committee on the grounds that the 
trading hours being applied for were outside the current street trading policy.  It 
was noted that the application had been circulated to the Responsible Authorities 
and no objections had been received.  However, a series of complaints had been 
received from a local resident since May 2018, copies of which had been included 
in the agenda circulated prior to the meeting.  Ms. Gough confirmed that the 
complaints had been fully investigated by Enforcement Officers and no breaches 
of the licence had been found. 

  
4.5 Paul Grayson stated that the reason he had applied for the variation to his Street 

Trading Consent was due to the fact that the end of school time had changed from 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.03.2019 

Page 2 of 2 
 

3.00 p.m. to 2.45 p.m. and he would lose business through customers having to 
wait for an extra 15 minutes.  He said that the queues outside his van are always 
lengthy, he is very popular with the parents and children, had received no 
complaints about himself or the products he sells, nor has the Headteacher at 
Birley School raised any objections to him parking outside the school.  Councillor 
Neale Gibson stated that Mr. Grayson had received a substantial amount of 
harassment from the complainant, who has been asked to stop using social media 
to make her complaints. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Paul Grayson 

stated that he had been selling ice cream for around 27 years, at various different 
locations, across the City, and had experienced very few problems.  He explained 
that although he made his application to vary the licence in September, 2018, it 
had been necessary to postpone the application due to the engine needing 
replacing twice, after the first replacement engine had failed.  

  
4.7 Jayne Gough outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.9 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted and the representations now made, the application to vary the Schools 
(Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent at the times requested, to trade at Birley 
Primary School, Thornbridge Avenue, Sheffield, S12 3AB (Ref. No.12/19), be 
granted. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
 


